RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF "NO PARKING" SIGNAGE ON SECTIONS OF MILL STREET, SALMON CREEK ROAD, LUDLOWVILLE ROAD AND MAPLE AVENUE

RESOLUTION 22-

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF "NO PARKING" SIGNAGE ON SECTIONS OF MILL STREET, SALMON CREEK ROAD, LUDLOWVILLE ROAD AND MAPLE AVENUE

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, there is a recognized hazard being created by roadside parking on portions of Mill Street, Salmon Creek Road, Ludlowville Road and Maple Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Department, through its Superintendent, has inspected and has analyzed and investigated this issue and has made recommendations to this Board and to the County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, the County Highway Department requires the approval of the Town Board before placing "No Parking" signs at and/or near such intersection upon any county road thereat located, Ludlowville Road being a County Road and Mill Street, Salmon Creek Road and Maple Avenue being Town Roads; and

WHEREAS, upon a review and discussion of the matter, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the installation and placement of "No Parking" signage on sections of Mill Street, Salmon Creek Road, Ludlowville Road and Maple Avenue be and hereby is authorized and approved, and the County and Town Highway Departments may confer and cooperate to decide upon the pattern and placement of such signage.